the Exchange Management Board on the activity of the Company in 2011. 

§ 2 

The General Meeting of the Company has reviewed and approves the financial 

statements for 2011 comprised of: 

balance sheet at 31 December 2011, showing assets and liabilities of PLN 

587,253,000 (in words: five hundred eighty-seven million two hundred 

fifty-three thousand zloty); 

profit and loss account for the period from 1 January 2011 to 31 December 

2011, showing a net profit of PLN 121,148,000 (in words: one hundred 

twenty-one million one hundred forty-eight thousand zloty); 

statement of movements in equity for the period from 1 January 2011 to 

31 December 2011, showing a decrease of equity by PLN 13,774,000 (in 

words: thirteen million seven hundred seventy-four thousand zloty); 

cash flow statement for the period from 1 January 2011 to 31 December 

2011, showing an increase in cash during the financial year by PLN 

179,053,000 (in words: one hundred seventy-nine million fifty-three 

thousand zloty); 

notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011. 

§ 3 

This Resolution shall come into force on the day of adoption. 

- shareholders representing 20 128 391 shares cast 34 844 861 

valid votes, equivalent to 47,96% of the Company’s total

[...]

concerning distribution of the Company’s profit for 2011 

Pursuant to Article 395 § 2 point 2) of the Commercial Companies Code, the 

General Meeting of the Company resolves as follows: 

§ 1 

The General Meeting of the Company distributes the net profit of the Company 

for 2011 amounting to PLN 121,147,877.06 (in words: one hundred twenty-

one million one hundred forty-seven thousand eight hundred seventy-seven 

zloty six grosh) as follows: 

dividend payment   PLN 60,439,680.00; 

reserves     PLN 60,508,197.06; 

Social Benefits Fund        PLN      200,000.00. 

§ 2 

The dividend is PLN 1.44 (one zloty forty-four grosh) per share. 

§ 3 

The dividend record date is 6 July 2012.

[...]

Pursuant to Article 395 § 2 point 2) and Article 396 § 5 of the Commercial 

Companies Code, the General Meeting of the Company resolves as follows: 

§ 1 

The General Meeting of the Company resolves to cover the loss of the 

Company of previous years amounting to PLN 1,002,947.14 (in words: one 

million two thousand nine hundred forty seven zlotys fourteen grosh) from the 

Company’s capital reserve. 

§ 2 

This Resolution shall come into force on the day of adoption. 

- shareholders representing 20 128 396 shares cast 34 844 866 

valid votes, equivalent to 47,96% of the Company’s total

[...]

The General Meeting of the Company has reviewed and approves the report on 

the activity of the Company’s Group and the consolidated financial statements 

of the Company’s Group for 2011 comprised of: 

consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2011, showing assets and 

liabilities of PLN 732,907,000 (in words: seven hundred thirty-two million 

nine hundred seven thousand zloty); 

consolidated profit and loss account for the period from 1 January 2011 to 

31 December 2011, showing a net profit of PLN 134,142,000 (in words: 

one hundred thirty-four million one hundred forty-two thousand zlotys); 

statement of movements in consolidated equity for the period from 1 

January 2011 to 31 December 2011, showing a decrease of equity by PLN 

234,000 (in words: two hundred thirty-four thousand zlotys); 

consolidated cash flow statement for the period from 1 January 2011 to 31 

December 2011, showing an increase in cash during the financial year by 

PLN 183,485,000 (in words: one hundred eighty-three million four hundred 

eighty-five thousand zlotys); 

notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 

December 2011. 

§ 2 

This Resolution shall come into force on the day of adoption. 

- shareholders representing 20 128 396 shares cast 34 844 866 

valid votes, equivalent to 47,96% of the Company’s total

[...]

Pursuant to Article 430 § 1 of the Commercial Companies Code, the General 

Meeting of the Company resolves to amend the Company’s Articles of 

Association (“Articles of Association”) as follows: 

§ 1 

§ 4 now reading: 

“§ 4 

1. The Company’s share capital is PLN 41,972,000 (forty-one million nine 

hundred seventy-two thousand zlotys) and is divided into 41,972,000 

(forty-one million nine hundred seventy-two thousand) shares with the 

nominal value of PLN 1 (one zloty) each, including: 

15,087,470 registered series A shares preferred: 

1) by each share conferring two votes; and 

2) as set out in Art. 9.4.2); 

26,884,530 ordinary bearer series B shares. 

2.